

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI
CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

E. TODD PRESNELL
Counsel of Record
CASEY L. MILLER
GRAYSON WELLS
TIMOTHY A. RODRIGUEZ
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street,
Suite 700
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 244-2582
tpresnell@bradley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

317213



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Significant Purpose Test Appropriately Promotes the Attorney–Client Privilege’s Objectives and the Important Role of In-House Attorneys.....	4
A. The Significant Purpose Test Produces More Predictable and Warranted Results.....	7
B. The Primary Purpose Test Destabilizes Privilege Protection for In-House Counsel Communications.	11
II. The Significant Purpose Test Levels the Playing Field for In-House Attorneys and Promotes Predictability.....	15
III. The Significant Purpose Test Insulates the Attorney–Client Privilege from Future Erosion Due to Emerging Technologies.....	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Significant Purpose Test Will Not Unduly Inhibit Truth Seeking.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Burton v. Zwicker & Assocs., PSC</i> , No. CV 10-227-WOB-JGW, 2012 WL 12925675 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 9, 2012)	6
<i>Chen v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 94 U.S. 457 (1876).....	4
<i>Diversified Industries, Inc. v. Meredith</i> , 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Dolby Labs. Licensing Corp. v. Adobe Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	16
<i>Exxon Mobile Corp. v. Hill</i> , 751 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Faloney v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 204 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10, 16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harrington v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 144 A.3d 405 (Conn. 2016)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 23 F.4th 1088	10, 11, 19
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Polaris, Inc.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 397 (Minn. 2021)	12, 13, 14
<i>Jones v. Carson</i> , No. 15-310 (CKK/GHM), 2018 WL 11410070 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2018)	9, 19
<i>Karstetter v. King Cnty. Corr. Guild</i> , 444 P.3d 1185 (Wash. 2019)	6
<i>Lindley v. Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 382 (N.D. Okla. 2010)	16
<i>Milbeck v. TrueCar, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-02612-SVW, 2019 WL 4570017 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2019)	18
<i>Neuder v. Battelle Pac. Nw. Nat'l, Lab.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 289 (D.D.C. 2000)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New Jersey v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 421 (D. Kan. 2009)	20
<i>Phillips v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 615 (D. Nev. 2013)	12
<i>RCHFU, LLC v. Marriott Vacations Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-1301-PAB-GPG, 2018 WL 3055774 (D. Colo. May 22, 2018)	14
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	16
<i>Upjohn Co. v United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Other Authorities

Bryson P. Burnham, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege in the Corporate Arena</i> , 24 Bus. Law. 901 (1969)	6
Fed. R. Evid. 501	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Grace M. Giesel, <i>The Ethics or Employment Dilemma of In-House Counsel</i> , 5 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 535 (1992).....	6
Hon. Justin R. Walker, <i>The Kavanaugh Court and the Schechter-to-Chevron Spectrum</i> , 95 Ind. L.J. 923 (2020)	5
Philip J. Favro, <i>Inviting Scrutiny: How Technologies Are Eroding the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 20 Rich. J.L. & Tech 2 (2013)	17, 18
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers, § 72 cmt. c (2000)	8
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
